
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Conduct Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 24th October, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Wellington Room  - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2018. 

 

Public Document Pack



4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS AND MEMBERS' 

CODE OF CONDUCT  (Pages 5 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer regarding the recommendations and best practice proposed by 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) as a result of its 
review into Local Government Ethical Standards. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Conduct Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 19th July, 2018 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
 

* Councillor Keith Evans 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Peter Chegwyn 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gavin James 
 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor Patricia Stallard 
 

 
 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that meetings of the Panel were convened from time to 
time to deal with specific matters related to the Panel’s remit. 
 

17. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

18. CONSTITUTIONAL MATTER - DELEGATION OF APPROVAL OF ABSENCE 
OF AN ELECTED MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer (Item 6 in the Minute 
Book) seeking approval of the Panel to recommend to full Council that the 
responsibility for approval of absence of an elected Member of the County 
Council pursuant to Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 be delegated 
to the Conduct Advisory Panel. 
 
In presenting the report the Monitoring Officer confirmed that very few requests 
for a period of absence of six months or more are received.  However, statutory 
provisions require that such an absence is approved and the delegation to the 
Conduct Advisory Panel is proposed as a practical solution.  The Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that reference to the six month absence disqualification rule is 
included in the Constitution and is brought to Members attention through the 
Members Induction Programme. 
 
Members of the Panel reflected on the proposed way forward and were 
supportive.   Furthermore Members considered that it was not appropriate to 
expect officers to monitor Members’ attendance; such monitoring to be carried 
out by Group Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Conduct Advisory Panel recommend to full Council that responsibility 
for approval of absence of an elected Member of the County Council pursuant to 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 be delegated to the Conduct 
Advisory Panel. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.53am. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 4



  

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Panel: Conduct Advisory Panel 

Date: 24 October 2019 

Title: Local Government Ethical Standards and Members’ Code of 
Conduct 

Report From: Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Contact name: Barbara Beardwell 

Tel:    01962 845330 Email: Barbara.Beardwell@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members about the recommendations 
and best practice proposed by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL) as a result of its review into Local Government Ethical Standards. 

2. The recommendations made by the CSPL are principally directed at the 
Government and call for legislative change before any action is required by 
local authorities. The best practice points however are specifically directed at 
local authorities and are considered by the CSPL to be the benchmark of good 
ethical practice. The CSPL expects all local authorities to be able to implement 
these best practice points. 

3. This report considers the CSPL best practice as it affects the County Council. 
Some suggestions by the CPSL would require changes to be made to the 
County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members (the Code of Conduct).  
However one of the recommendations is that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) create an updated model Code of Conduct which can be 
adopted by local authorities.  It is therefore proposed that this is considered 
further in due course after publication by the LGA of a model Code of Conduct.  
Any changes to the Code of Conduct for the County Council would require full 
Council approval following consideration by the Conduct Advisory Panel in 
accordance with Part 1, Chapter 9, Paragraph 1.3.1 of the Constitution. 

4. In the meantime, some best practice suggestions by the CPSL affect the 
County Council’s Arrangements for the Assessment, Investigation and 
Determination of Complaints that a Member or Co-opted Member of the 
County Council has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct for Members 
(the Arrangements) which were adopted by the Conduct Advisory Panel on 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/ArrangementsdealingwithMemberComplaints.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/ArrangementsdealingwithMemberComplaints.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/ArrangementsdealingwithMemberComplaints.pdf


  

 
 

30 October 2012.  The Conduct Advisory Panel has delegated authority to 
determine arrangements for the assessment, investigation and 
determination of allegations of breach of the Code of Conduct for Members 
by virtue of part 1, chapter 9, paragraph 1.3.3 of the Constitution.  Should 
the Conduct Advisory Panel agree with the suggested revisions to the 
Arrangements recommended in this report these can be approved. 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Conduct Advisory Panel: 
 

5. Agree that, once the updated model Local Government Code of Conduct has 
been published, the County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members should 
be reviewed to take account of the new model provisions and to adopt best 
practice points 1 and 2 of the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s review 
of Local Government Ethical Standards; 

6. Agree that thereafter the revised Code of Conduct be presented to the 
Conduct Advisory Panel for approval and recommendation to the County 
Council; 

7. Approve the proposed amendments to paragraphs 2.6, 10.2 and 12.2 and 
12.2.1 of the County Council’s Arrangements for the Assessment, 
Investigation and Determination of Complaints that a Member or Co-opted 
Member of the County Council has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct 
for Members as set out in Appendix C; and 

8. Request that the Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer bring 
best practice point 14 of the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report 
to the attention of the Audit Committee at the time the Committee next 
considers the County Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  

Executive Summary 
 
9. In 2018 the CSPL consulted local authorities as part of a review of standards 

arrangements in local government across the country.  

10. The County Council provided its response to the CSPL consultation in March 
2018 in consultation with the Chair of the Conduct Advisory Panel.   

11. The terms of reference for the CSPL review were to: 

1. Examine the structures, processes and practices in local government in 
England for: 

a. Maintaining codes of conduct for local councillors: 

b. Investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process; 

c. Enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct; 

d. Declaring interests and managing conflicts of interest; and 

Page 6

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s25039/Part%201%20-%20Chapter%209%20-%20The%20Conduct%20Advisory%20Panel%20-%20November%202017%20A1001001A17J18B22325D14008.pdf


  

 
 

e. Whistleblowing. 

2. Assess whether the existing structures, processes and practices are 
conducive to high standards of conduct in local government; 

3. Make any recommendations for how they can be improved; and 

4. Note any evidence of intimidation of councillors, and make 
recommendations for any measures that could be put in place to prevent 
and address  such intimidation. 

12. The CSPL review concluded with 26 recommendations for improvement being 
made to Government and external bodies, in addition to 15 areas of best 
practice directed at local authorities.  

13. The Executive Summary of the report published by the CSPL is included as 
Appendix A. The full report can be found
[...]
d, if proven, constitute 

a breach of this part of the Code of 

Conduct however to be consistent with 

the CSPL’s best practice this form of 

misconduct could be specifically 

addressed in the Code of Conduct.  

It is proposed that, once the LGA’s 

updated model code of conduct has 

been published, a review of the Code of 

Conduct be carried out with a view to 

adopting best practice point 1.  

Members are asked to 

consider recommending to 

the County Council that, 

once the Local 

Government’s model code 

of conduct has been 

published, the County 

Council’s Code of Conduct 

for Members be reviewed 

with a view to adopting 

best practice point 1 of the 

Committee on Standards in 

Public Life’s review of 

Local Government Ethical 

Standards. 

 

Page 8



  

 
 

 Best Practice The County Council’s Position  Recommendations 

2 Councils 
should include 
provisions in 
their code of 
conduct 
requiring 
councillors to 
comply with 
any formal 
standards 
investigation, 
and prohibiting 
trivial or 
malicious 
allegations by 
councillors.  

 

The Code of Conduct s does not 

expressly include provisions requiring 

Members to comply with standards 

investigations or to prohibit them from 

raising trivial or malicious allegations 

against each other but these are not 

issues that the County Council has 

been required to address in practice. 

The Code of Conduct does however 

oblige Members to behave “in 

accordance with all the County 

Council’s legal obligations, the County 

Council’s policies, protocols and 

procedures’ (para 3.9).   

This creates an obligation on Members 

to comply with standards investigations 

as the Arrangements document is an 

official County Council procedure. 

It is considered that this is sufficient for 

the purposes of this best practice point. 

The Code of Conduct also requires 

Members to value their “colleagues and 

Officers of the County Council” and to 

engage with them “in an appropriate 

manner” (para 3.13). It also requires 

them to treat “all people and 

organisations with respect and 

propriety” (para 3.14).  

This creates a culture of respect within 

the County Council, with partners and 

with members of the public.  

However, it is considered that a 

reference to trivial and malicious 

allegations by Councillors should be 

included in the Code of Conduct to be 

consistent with the CSPL’s best 

practice. 

 

 

 

 

Members are asked to 

consider recommending to 

the County Council that, 

once the Local 

Government’s model code 

of conduct has been 

published, the County 

Council’s Code of Conduct 

for Members be reviewed 

with a view to adopting 

best practice point 2 of the 

Committee on Standards in 

Public Life’s review of 

Local Government Ethical 

Standards. 

 

Page 9



  

 
 

 Best Practice The County Council’s Position  Recommendations 

3 Principal 
authorities 
should review 
their code of 
conduct each 
year and 
regularly seek, 
where 
possible, the 
views of the 
public, 
community 
organisations 
and 
neighbouring 
authorities.  

 

The Code of Conduct is kept under 

continuous review by the Monitoring 

Officer with any changes being 

proposed as required (e.g. because of 

legislative change).  

The CSPL do not explain their reasons 

for this best practice point. Reviewing 

the Code of Conduct each year would 

involve a significant amount of Member 

and Officer time and none of the County 

Council experience to date has 

indicated a need for this. It is therefore 

proposed that the County Council 

continues its current practice with 

regard to reviewing the Code of 

Conduct.  

In respect of consultations and seeking 

the views of members of the public, 

work has been undertaken with 

neighbouring authorities to agree some 

standard provisions in the councils’ 

respective codes of conduct. It is not 

proposed to seek the individual views of 

members of the public. 

 

 

No action required. 

4 An authority’s 
code should be 
readily 
accessible to 
both 
councillors and 
the public, in a 
prominent 
position on a 
council’s 
website and 
available in 
council 
premises. 

Details of the Arrangements are 

included on the County Council’s 

website under the heading “Making a 

comment, suggestion or complaint”. 

This is three clicks away from the 

County Council’s homepage.  

Whilst reference is made to the Code of 

Conduct on this page, the document 

can only be accessed separately 

through the Constitution. A link to the 

Code of Conduct on the page headed 

“Making a comment, suggestion or 

complaint” would therefore make the 

Code of Conduct more prominent for 

the purposes of this best practice point. 

Officers have actioned this and 

therefore no further action is 

recommended. 

 

No action required. 

Page 10



  

 
 

 Best Practice The County Council’s Position  Recommendations 

5 Local 
authorities 
should update 
their gifts and 
hospitality 
register at least 
once per 
quarter, and 
publish it in an 
accessible 
format, such as 
CSV. 

Part 4 of the Code of Conduct requires 

Members to notify the County Council’s 

Monitoring Officer of any gift or 

hospitality they receive within 28 days 

where that gift or hospitality has an 

estimated value of at least £50.  Once 

the Monitoring Officer has been notified, 

the Register is promptly updated. 

It is proposed that these provisions are 

sufficient to comply with this best 

practice point as they allow for the 

Code of Conduct to be updated more 

frequently than recommended by the 

CSPL.  

In addition, each Member’s declaration 

of interest is published as a pdf 

document alongside their information 

on the County Council’s website. The 

complete list of Members (from which 

this information can be accessed) is 

only three clicks from the County 

Council’s homepage and it is therefore 

considered that this is consistent with 

the a
[...]
12 of 

the Arrangements). The Hearing Panel 

may choose whether to publish its 

findings and what form that publication 

should take.  

There are no provisions within the 

Arrangements for publication of any 

decision made by the Hearing Panel 

that there was no failure by the subject 

Member to comply with the Code of 

Conduct which arguably would be 

required to be consistent with this best 

practice point.  

In addition, there is no provision within 

the Arrangements for the opinion of the 

Independent Person to be published at 

any point.  

In order to better reflect this best 

practice point, it is proposed that the 

existing provisions in the Arrangements 

be extended to allow the Hearing Panel 

to publish a decision notice even where 

there is no failure by the subject 

Member to comply with the Code of 

Conduct. 

It is considered that the reference to a 

decision notice is wider than the current 

provision which refers to the Hearing 

Panel’s ‘findings’ and that this can 

encompass the list of information that 

the best practice point recommends 

should be included.  

It is not proposed that there be a 

requirement to publish the decision in 

all cases as it is considered this is a 

matter for the Hearing Panel to 

determine on a case by case basis, 

taking into account any representations 

made in this regard.  

Members are 

recommended to approve 

the proposed amendments 

to paragraphs 10 and 12 of 

the County Council’s 

Arrangements for the 

Assessment, Investigation 

and Determination of 

Complaints that a Member 

or Co-opted Member of the 

County Council has failed 

to comply with the Code of 

Conduct for Members as 

set out in Appendix C.  

 

Page 14



  

 
 

Prior to a complaint progressing to a 

Hearing Panel, the Arrangements make 

provision for an Investigation 

Consideration Panel to consider a 

report about the complaint from an 

Investigating Officer (who may be an 

Officer of the County Council or an 

external investigator). The Investigation 

Consideration Panel can conclude that 

the complaint can be disposed of by 

informal resolution. The Arrangements 

then explain (at para 10.2) that this 

decision means that the Investigation 

Consideration Panel consider that the 

conduct of the subject Member has not 

been in accordance with the Code of 

Conduct.  

Such a conclusion by the Investigation 

Consideration Panel is considered to 

fall within the remit of this best practice 

point and require the publication of a 

decision notice. It is suggested that this 

decision notice, which would inevitably 

feature the finding of fault, would 

discourage subject Members from 

engaging with an informal resolution 

and would ultimately make informal 

resolutions less likely at this stage.  

It is therefore proposed that the 

Arrangements be amended to remove 

the finding of fault at this stage of the 

Arrangements. It is anticipated that this 

will have the effect of bringing the 

conclusions of the Investigation 

Consideration Panel out from within the 

remit of this best practice point so that a 

decision notice will no longer be 

necessary. 

Finally, it is recommended that the 

Arrangements be amended to make 

provision, where the Panel determines 

it appropriate, for the publication of a 

summary of the Independent Person’s 

view as part of the decision notice of 

the Hearing Panel where there is a 

finding of no failure by the subject 

Member to comply with the Code of 

Conduct. 

 

Page 15



  

 
 

 Best Practice The County Council’s Position  Recommendations 

10 A local authority 
should have 
straightforward 
and accessible 
guidance on its 
website on how to 
make a complaint 
under the code of 
conduct, the 
process for 
handling 
complaints, and 
estimated 
timescales for 
investigations and 
outcomes. 
 
 

The County Council provides guidance 

on its website about how complaints 

may be made a
[...]
es 
to parish councils 
within the remit of 
the principal 
authority. They 
should be 
provided with 
adequate training, 
corporate support 
and resources to 
undertake this 
work.  
 

This best practice point is not relevant 

for the County Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



  

 
 

 Best Practice The County Council’s Position  Recommendations 

13 A local authority 
should have 
procedures in 
place to address 
any conflicts of 
interest when 
undertaking a 
standards 
investigation. 
Possible steps 
should include 
asking the 
Monitoring Officer 
from a different 
authority to 
undertake the 
investigation.  

 

It is reasonably foreseeable that there 

may be a conflict of interest in respect 

of Member complaints affecting the 

Monitoring Officer (e.g. where a 

Member has acted in accordance with 

the Monitoring Officer’s advice and has 

subsequently been complained about). 

Where a conflict, or potential conflict, 

arises the Monitoring Officer would, in 

practice, delegate the handling of the 

complaint to the Deputy Monitoring 

Officer or another governance lawyer. 

In light of this best practice point 

however, and also because the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) considers 

that it is good governance to have 

policies in place to deal with conflicts of 

interest and to communicate these 

effectively, it is proposed that the 

arrangements for dealing with 

complaints about Member conduct are 

amended to make express provision for 

the  Monitoring Officer where s/he 

considers s/he has an actual or 

potential conflict of interest to delegate 

authority to the Deputy Monitoring 

Officer or other suitably qualified and 

experienced officer any or all of the 

MO’s functions under the 

arrangements.  

Regarding investigations the 

Arrangements currently permit the 

County Council’s Monitoring Officer to 

appoint an external investigating officer, 

it is not therefore considered that any 

amendment in this regard is necessary. 

 

 

 

  

 

Members are 

recommended to approve 

the proposed amendments 

to paragraph 2 of the 

County Council’s 

Arrangements for the 

Assessment, Investigation 

and Determination of 

Complaints that a Member 

or Co-opted Member of the 

County Council has failed 

to comply with the Code of 

Conduct for Members as 

set out in Appendix C.  

 

Page 18



  

 
 

 Best Practice The County Council’s Position  Recommendations 

14 Councils should 
report on separate 
bodies they have 
set up or which 
they own as part of 
their annual 
governance 
statement and 
give a full picture 
of their 
relationship with 
those bodies. 
Separate bodies 
created by local 
authorities should 
abide by the Nolan 
principle of 
openness, and 
publish their board 
agendas and 
minutes and 
annual reports in 
an accessible 
place.  
 

The County Council has a number of 

joint ventures with other local 

authorities, such as the Hampshire and 

Kent Commercial Services LLP with 

Kent County Council for the temporary 

and contract recruitment of staff; and 

“Manydown Garden Communities LLP” 

with Basingstoke and Dean Borough 

Council for the development of new 

homes at Manydown. 

The approval of the Annual Governance 

Statement falls within the remit of the 

County Council’s Audit Committee and 

it is therefore proposed that the 

Monitoring Officer be asked to draw the 

attention of the Audit Committee to this 

aspect of the CSPL’s report. 

 

It is recommended that 

Members ask the 

Monitoring Officer to bring 

this aspect of the 

Committee on Standards in 

Public Life’s report to the 

attention of the Audit 

Committee at the time the 

Committee next considers 

the County Council’s 

Annual Governance 

Statement.  

 

15 Senior officers 
should meet 
regularly with 
political group 
leaders or group 
whips to discuss 
standards issues. 

The County Council’s Monitoring Officer 

has open access to all group leaders 

and, in addition, has quarterly meetings 

with statutory officers and opposition 

group leaders. Any issues regarding 

standards are discussed during those 

meetings, as appropriate. 

No action required. 

 

 

CSPL Recommendations 

26. In addition to the best practice points (above) the CSPL made 26 
recommendations directed at the Government, the Local Government 
Association, political groups, local authorities and Parish Councils. The vast 
majority of these recommendations require legislative or other change which 
may take some time to progress,  

27. The recommendations can be seen in full at Appendix B of this Report. 

28. Members are asked in particular to consider recommendations 11 and 23 
which it is considered can be actioned now by local authorities. 

29. Recommendation 11 concerns indemnities being provided by local authorities 
to Independent Persons if their views or advice are disclosed. If accepted by 
the Government, this recommendation could be implemented using 
secondary legislation. The County Council has however already brought 
Independent Persons within the scope of the indemnity provided to Members 

Page 19



  

 
 

and Officers and no further action is therefore currently proposed in respect of 
this recommendation.  

30. Recommendation 23 proposes that the Local Government Transparency 
Code be updated to ensure the whistleblowing policies of local authorities 
specify a named contact for the external auditor, together with their contact 
details, on the authority’s website. This could be implemented at the discretion 
of the County Council and has therefore been drawn to the attention of the 
County Council’s Human Resources department.  

31. Finally, Members will note that recommendation 25 proposes that Councillors 
should attend formal induction training by their political groups. Members may 
therefore wish to bring this to the attention of the County Council’s political 
groups as 
[...]
. The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of a complaint within five 
 working days of receipt of a completed complaint form.  Where the 
complaint concerns the Commissioner, the acknowledgement will confirm 
that a referral has also been made to the Hampshire Police and Crime 
Panel, and notification of the referral will be sent to the Commissioner. 

2.6. Where the Monitoring Officer considers that s/he should not perform any 
or all of the Monitoring Officer functions under these arrangements owing 
to an actual or potential conflict of interest, the Monitoring Officer will 
instruct the Deputy Monitoring Officer or other suitably qualified and 
experienced officer to act in her/his place. 

 

3. Initial Validation of Complaint 
 

3.1. Once a complaint has been received the Monitoring Officer will carry out 
an initial validation of the complaint.  In carrying out this initial validation 
three tests will be applied.  These are: 

3.1.1. Is it a complaint against one or more named Members or Co-opted 
Members of the County Council? 

3.1.2. Was the named Member or Co-opted Member in office, and acting or 
purporting to act in his official capacity as a Member or Co-opted Member 
of the County Council at the time of the alleged conduct; and 

3.1.3. Would the complaint, if proven, amount to a breach of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 

3.2. The Monitoring officer will normally make an initial validation within 20 
working days of receipt of a complaint, and the complainant will be 
notified of the outcome within five working days of the decision being 
made.   

3.3. In respect of a complaint that has been referred to the Hampshire Police 
and Crime Panel (as per paragraph 2.4), the Monitoring Officer will 
determine whether the requirements of the first two initial validation tests 
above are satisfied and will then take one of the following actions: 

3.3.1 If the requirements of the first two initial validation tests are satisfied, the 
Monitoring Offi
[...]
 
 

No action-end 
of matter 

Monitoring Officer 
in consultation with Chair of Conduct 

Advisory Panel and Independent 
Person to decide if further 

consideration required 
No Write 
Complainant 
to advise 

No action-end of 
matter 

Yes 

Assessment Panel 
meets to consider 

complaint. Investigation 
required? 

Yes 
No action-end 
of matter Formal investigation and 

consideration by Investigation 
Consideration Panel 

Hearing required? 

Other 
Action 

Hearing 
Failure to comply with 

the Code? 
 

No action-end 
of matter 

No 

Yes Apply 
sanction No right of appeal 

Complaint validated 

Complaint 
not 
validated 

No 
breach 

Yes 
No action-end 
of matter 

No 
Informal 
resolution 
N.B if not accepted 
by member then 
hearing required 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Local Government Ethical Standards and Members' Code of Conduct
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Conduct Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 24th October, 2019
Chairman:
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
*
*
*
*
*

Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Adam Carew
Councillor Peter Chegwyn
Councillor Andrew Gibson
Councillor Keith House

Councillor Gavin James
Councillor Peter Latham
Councillor Tom Thacker
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE
* Councillor Patricia Stallard

*Present

19.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Latham. Councillor
Patricia Stallard was in attendance as the Conservative Substitute Member.

20.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
No declarations were made.

21.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

22.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion.

23.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations on this occasion.

24.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS AND MEMBERS' CODE OF
CONDUCT
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Law and Governance and
Monitoring Officer (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding the recommendations
and best practice proposed by the Committee on Standards in Public Life
(CSPL) as a result of its review into Local Government Ethical Standards.
The Head of Law and Governance took Members through the report and
explained the purpose for bringing this to the Panel’s attention. It was heard that
proposed changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct would be considered in
due course after publication of an updated Code of Conduct by the Local
Government Association, recommended by the CSPL. In the meantime, some
of the best practice points could be considered by the Panel as they affected The
Arrangements for the Assessment, Investigation and Determination of
Allegations of Breach of the Code of Conduct for Members, which the Panel had
delegated authority to approve.
The Head of Law and Governance took Members through the proposed changes
to The Arrangements as highlighted in Appendix C to the report. These included
provision for delegation to the Deputy Monitoring Officer if a conflict of interest
arose for the Monitoring Officer in relation to a complaint, and to allow for the
publication of a decision notice after a hearing panel. Members noted that the
hearing panel would determine the arrangements for such notice. Section three
of the Arrangements was also highlighted which set out the initial validation of a
complaint, and Members were taken through the process for this.
The Panel queried the number of complaints brought against Members and it
was noted that these were infrequent, as were hearing panel meetings. The role
of an Independent Person in the Member complaint process was also explained,
as well as their recruitment to the role. The Panel were appreciative of the report
being brought to their awareness at this point in time, and were content with the
recommendations proposed.
RESOLVED:
The Conduct Advisory Panel:
 Agreed that, once the updated model Local Government Code of Conduct
has been published, the County Council’s Code of Conduct for Members
should be reviewed to take account of the new model provisions and to
adopt best practice points 1 and 2 of the Committee on Standards in
Public Life’s review of Local Government Ethical Standards;
 Agreed that thereafter the revised Code of Conduct be presented to the
Conduct Advisory Panel for approval and recommendation to the County
Council;

 Approved the proposed amendments to paragraphs 2.6, 10.2 and 12.2
and 12.2.1 of the County Council’s Arrangements for the Assessment,
Investigation and Determination of Complaints that a Member or Coopted Member of the County Council has failed to comply with the Code
of Conduct for Members as set out in Appendix C; and
 Requested that the Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer
bring best practice point 14 of the Committee on Standards in Public
Life’s report to the attention of the Audit Committee at the time the
Committee next considers the County Council’s Annual Governance
Statement.

Chairman,

